
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be held as a REMOTE 
MEETING VIA ZOOM on THURSDAY, 4TH MARCH 2021 at 6:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Customers and Partnerships) meeting held on 4th February 2021. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 01223 752548 
 

4. URGENT ITEM - CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH 
COMMITTEE  

 
It is proposed to admit this urgent item in accordance with Section 100B (3) and 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. The purpose is to discuss the Panel’s 
representative on the Cambridgeshire County Council Health Committee. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

5. LETTINGS POLICY REVIEW (Pages 13 - 64) 
 

The Panel are to receive the Lettings Policy Review. 
 

Contact Officer: J Collen 01480 388218 



 
6. LOCAL LETTINGS PLANS - ALCONBURY WEALD AND FUTURE PLANS 

(Pages 65 - 70) 
 

A report on the Local Lettings Plans for Alconbury Weald and future plans will be 
presented to the Panel. 

 
Contact Officer: J Collen 01480 388218 
 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 71 - 78) 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

Dated this 24th day of March 2021 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel 
No. 01223 752549/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held as a remote meeting via Zoom on 
Thursday, 4th February 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D M Tysoe – Chairman. 
 

Councillors T D Alban, S J Criswell, J W Davies, Ms A Diaz, 
Mrs A Dickinson, D A Giles, Mrs S Smith and 
Mrs S R Wilson. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors B S Banks and Mrs J Tavener. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell. 
 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th January 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

38 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S J Criswell declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 40 by virtue of being a Member of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillor D A Giles declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 40 by virtue of being a Member of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

39 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been prepared by the 
Executive Leader for the period 1st February 2021 to 31st May 2021. Following a 
query by the Chairman, it was confirmed that the Digital Strategy would be 
presented to Members after the Core Services Strategy had been finalised and 
approved. 
 

40 CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which 
has been appended in the Minute Book) on Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE). 
Following an introduction by the Executive Councillor for Operations and 
Environment, Councillor Alban sought reassurance on whether the local 
constabulary would continue to enforce parking. The Panel were informed that the 
local constabulary would continue to undertake parking enforcement but that it was 
likely that requests for enforcement would be made via the Council due to public 
perception of how enforcement worked. Members were also informed that there 
was scope for joint enforcement operations, when appropriate.  

Page 3 of 78

Agenda Item 1



 

 
Councillor Giles asked for clarification of how the money from penalties would be 
handled. It was confirmed that the Council would put this money towards the 
service’s operating costs. The Council was not legally allowed to make a surplus 
and, given the rural nature of the District, this was highly unlikely. 
 
Clarification was sought by Councillor Tysoe of how the service would be 
managed. It was confirmed that for the first two years of operation, the service 
would remain in-house. After that, an assessment would be made of which model 
offered best value to the Council. The Panel was reassured that regardless of the 
structure employed, the same legislative controls would apply. 
 
Following a further question from Councillor Tysoe on whether parking 
enforcement would take place in the more rural areas of the District, it was 
confirmed that these areas would receive an appropriate level of service, which 
would be outlined within the Enforcement Policy. Councillor Criswell welcomed the 
clarification of parking enforcement for the rural areas of the District. 
 
Councillor Wilson asked whether the Council was acquiring knowledge and 
experience from similarly profiled local authorities in order to achieve the best 
service outcomes for the District. The Panel was informed that this was occurring, 
and that the implementation of CPE was being led by the Head of Operations who 
had significant experience in this field. In addition, an expert advisor would be 
appointed to assist with the process. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Alban on the process for changing the 
designation of areas, the Panel was informed that the Council would have an 
agreement from the Highway Authority to enforce the restrictions in existence and 
that there was no budget for the provision of new restrictions. It was also confirmed 
that in order to enforce a restriction there would need to be a sign, a line and a 
traffic regulation order. 
 
Following a discussion on the use of discretion, Councillor Criswell expressed the 
view that it was important for Civil Enforcement Officers to adhere to the law in 
order to be consistent. It was confirmed that this would be reflected within the 
future Enforcement Policy and appeal procedure. In conclusion, the Panel 
welcomed the proposal to introduce CPE and 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations contained 
within the report. 

 
41 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING  

 
By means of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) proposals relating to electric vehicle charging were considered 
by the Panel. Members were informed that the Council was reviewing what 
charging points could be installed based on existing power supply. The Panel was 
recommended to support option 3, in which the Council would offer a charging 
service at the rate of £0.29 per kWh. 
 

Page 4 of 78



 

Following a question from Councillor Alban on whether the number of charging 
points would meet the demand, the Panel was informed that the number of 
charging points proposed was based on the results of a survey. It was explained 
that the proposal was proportionate and would involve installing a prudent number 
of points and monitoring usage. 
 
Councillor Alban then queried whether the Council could work with Town and 
Parish Councils in order to install electric vehicle charging points on their property. 
It was explained that the Council did not have the necessary in-house expertise to 
do this but could put Town and Parish Councils in contact with the experts that 
worked with the Council on the proposal. 
 
In response to Councillor Dickinson’s question on the company the Council was 
using, it was explained that consideration was being given to procuring an operator 
to provide the power supply as well as the charging points. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Wilson, it was confirmed that car parking 
charges were applied to those vehicles occupying the electric vehicle charging 
bays in addition to electric vehicle charging fees. It was also confirmed that electric 
charging bays would be the same size as regular bays. 
 
The Chairman asked about the tariff options identified. In response the Panel was 
informed that the proposed tariff would ensure there would be enough income to 
recover all capital and operational costs in a suitable timescale. Having expressed 
support for the proposals and the preferred tariff of option 3, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations as 
outlined within the report. 

 
42 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 5 of 78



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor R Fuller, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 17 February 2021 
For Period:   1 March 2021 to 30 June 2021 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Details Councillor Contact Details 

Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell Executive Councillor for Operations 
and Environment 
 

Care of Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
 
Tel:  01480 388388 
E-mail:  Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor S Bywater Executive Councillor for Community 
Resilience and Well-Being 

9 Crabapple Close 
Sawtry 
Huntingdon PE28 5QG 
 
Tel:  07984 637553 
E-mail:  Simon.Bywater@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor R Fuller Executive Leader of the Council and 
Executive Councillor for Housing 
and Economic Development 

 

8 Sarah Grace Court 
New Road 
St Ives 
Huntingdon PE27 5DS 
 
Tel:  01480 388311 
E-mail:  Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 7 of 78

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.Bywater@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 2 of 6 
 

Councillor J A Gray Executive Councillor for Finance 
and Resources  

Vine Cottage 
2 Station Road 
Catworth   
Huntingdon PE28 OPE 
 
Tel:  01832 710799 
E-mail:  Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.
[...]
s 
Plans - 
Alconbury 
Weald and 
future plans 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Mar 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Jon Collen, Housing Needs and 
Resource Manager Tel No: 01480 
388218 or email: 
Jon.Collen@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Customer 
and 
Partnerships 
 

P
age 11 of 78



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 6 of 6 
 

 
Lettings Policy 
Review 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Mar 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Jon Collen, Housing Needs and 
Resource Manager Tel No: 01480 
388218 or email 
Jon.Collen@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Customers 
and 
Partnerships 
 

 P
age 12 of 78



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Lettings Policy Review 
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 

Partnerships) – 4th March 2021 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Housing and Economic 

Development 
 
Report by:   Housing Needs and Resources Manager 
 
Wards affected:  All 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the Cabinet report 
attached at Appendix A regarding amendments to the Council’s Lettings Policy. 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes  

 

Page 13 of 78

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Page 14 of 78



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Lettings Policy Review 
 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet – 18th March 2021 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Housing and Economic 

Development 
 
Report by:   Housing Needs and Resources Manager 
 
Wards affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Council’s Lettings Policy provides the legal allocations framework as to who 
is accepted onto the register, how the register is administered and how the 
majority of social rented housing in the district is let.  
 
The policy must be reviewed and amended periodically, including making 
necessary changes in light of new legislation, new statutory guidance or 
precedents and rulings made in the Courts. 
 
The policy forms the basis for how the Home-Link scheme operates, the scheme 
whereby residents apply to the housing register and bid on the social rented 
properties becoming available. The scheme spans six local authorities and the 
stock holding housing associations across those areas. The policy has been 
reviewed by the scheme’s partners with a small number of minor changes being 
identified. Each of the local authority partners must now take the revised policy 
through their Member processes for formal adoption. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That Cabinet is:  
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
To approve the amended Lettings Policy, attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes  

 

Page 15 of 78



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 As the local Housing Authority, the Council is required by law to have an 

allocations scheme for determining priorities in the allocation of social 
rented housing.  The Lettings Policy is the Council’s allocations scheme.   

 
1.2 Although the Council is no longer a stock holding authority it has a housing 

register of people wishing to be considered for the allocation of social 
rented housing and a choice based lettings scheme (the Home-Link 
scheme) which is the vehicle for letting the majority of these properties in 
the district.  The Lettings Policy dictates how the housing register and the 
letting of properties operates and the six partner local authorities within the 
Home-Link scheme each operate a Lettings Policy that follows the same 
broad principles.    

 
1.3 The purpose of this report is to advise of necessary changes to the Lettings 

Policy in light of new legislation and recent caselaw relating to allocation 
schemes. The proposed amendments to the Policy are to ensure that it 
minimises the risk of legal challenge.  

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 It is good practice to periodically review the policy to ensure that it 
continues to meet its intended aims although most reviews take place as 
a result of changes in legislation or caselaw rulings where the legality of a 
lettings policy has been challenged. The last review of the policy and the 
amendments were driven by the introduction of the Homeless Reduction 
Act (HRA) and new data protection regulations introduced in 2018. The 
changes at that stage were not considered to be major and so a full 
consultation exercise with customers and wider partners was not carried 
out. 
 

2.2 The partnership agreed at that time to review whether there was any 
impact from the introduction of the HRA on the letting of social housing 
across the area. The review would also include a full consultation. This is 
what has prompted the current review. 

 
3.0 THE REVIEW PROCESS AND WHAT IT HAS HIGHLIGHTED. 
 
3.1 Representatives from the local authority and housing association partners 

have participated in and contributed to the review process. It included 
looking at recent caselaw rulings, judgements made by the Ombudsman, 
amendments to the relevant Codes of Guidance published by Government 
and commitments made through other avenues such as the Military 
Covenant. The opportunity was also taken to clarify areas of the policy 
where there may have been some ambiguity contributing to differences in 
interpretation of the policy by partners. 

 
3.2 There are two specific changes in policy being proposed: 
 

 

 

Page 16 of 78



Armed Forces - Ex Partners/Spouses 

It is proposed that ex-partners/spouses of armed forces personnel receive 
the same priority that we give their former partners where they must move 
out of a Ministry of Defence property due to a relationship breakdown.  This 
change is to ensure the partnership is compliant with the requirement
[...]
a care properties 
 
5.14.1 Extra care properties are for older people who need the additional support 

services that are provided. Extra care properties are not often advertised 
through Home-Link. Where they are advertised, applicants who bid will be 
assessed based on their care needs by a specialist panel. 

 

5.15 Refusals of direct let 
 
5.15.1 Where an applicant (other than a person owed the main homelessness duty) 

refuses a reasonable offer of a direct let a senior officer will review the reasons 
for the refusal and the applicant may lose any housing priority they held, 

Page 51 of 78



 

32 

 

dependent on the reasons for the offer refusal. Applicants have the right to ask 
for a review of this decision (see Chapter 6). 

 

5.16 Local lettings plans 
 
5.16.1 There may be circumstances where a Local Lettings Plan is used to help 

prioritise applicants.   
 

Local Lettings Plans are used across the Home-Link area. For example, to 

help create balanced and sustainable communities, or to help mitigate any 

housing management issues identified on specific schemes. They may also 

be appropriate where local authorities provide rural exception sites to ensure 

homes are prioritised to local people in perpetuity. 

Some local lettings plans may ask for an applicant to have a local connection 

to a specific parish or village. In those cases, the connection criteria will be 

stipulated in the legal agreement for that development. 

Where a Local Lettings Plan applies, it will be stated in the property details 

when advertised. Applicants who apply for one of these properties but do not 

meet the local letting criteria will find that their Home-Link bid will be given a 

lower priority than an applicant who does meet the criteria for that property.   

Details of any Local Lettings Plans will be available from the local authority in 

whose area the property is situated.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52 of 78



 

33 

 

Chapter
[...]
 to move. 

Page 63 of 78



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Local Lettings Plans – Alconbury Weald and 
Future Plans  

 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 

Partnerships) – 4th March 2021 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Housing and Economic 

Development 
 
Report by:   Housing Needs and Resources Manager 
 
Wards affected:  All 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the Cabinet report 
attached at Appendix A regarding Local Lettings Plans. 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes  

 

Page 65 of 78

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Page 66 of 78



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Local Lettings Plans – Alconbury Weald and 
Future Plans 

 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet – 18th March 2021 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Housing and Economic 

Development 
 
Report by:   Housing Needs and Resources Manager 
 
Wards affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Council’s Lettings Policy provides the legal allocations framework as to who 
is accepted onto the register, how the register is administered and how the 
majority of social rented housing in the district is let.  
 
Local lettings plans (LLPs) are a means of varying the lettings scheme, for 
example on new developments where a large number of social rented properties 
are being delivered at the same time and the aim is to create a mixed and 
balanced community. As a variation to the Council’s lettings scheme each LLP 
has to be formally adopted as an appendix to the Lettings Policy.  
 
This report highlights the next development site that is likely to be subject to an 
LLP and requests that delegated authority be given to the Chief Operating Officer, 
in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Housing and Economic 
Development, to adopt that and future LLPs.   
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That Cabinet is: 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
To give authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Housing and Economic Development, to adopt 
future Local Lettings Plans.

Public 
Key Decision - Yes  

 

Page 67 of 78



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 As the local Housing Authority, the Council is required by law to have an 

allocations scheme for determining priorities in the allocation of social 
rented housing.  The Lettings Policy is the Council’s allocations scheme. 
   

1.2 The purpose of the report is to explain the why Local Lettings Plans (LLPs) 
may be used and request that Cabinet give authority to the Chief Operating 
Officer, in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Economic Development, to adopt future Local Lettings Plans. 

 
1.3 Local Lettings Plans (LLPs) can be adopted to help achieve broader 

objectives in addition to those of the Lettings Policy, especially on larger 
developments; or can help to address or prevent particular issues from 
arising in a defined area. Examples of how LLPs may be used include: 

 
- To help maintain or achieve mixed, balanced and sustainable 

communities  
- To make best use of new and/or existing homes 
- To help meet the local council’s broader strategic objectives 
- To help meet housing management objectives 
- To help meet specific local needs or address particular local issues 
- To help meet local needs in rural areas through giving priority to people 

with a local connection  
- To enable people to move back into the area where they have had to 

move out for redevelopment to take place 
 

2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Council previously adopted an LLP on the initial lets of Cross Keys’ 
affordable rented homes at the Romans Edge development site in 
Godmanchester. The initial lettings of these properties were apportioned 
equally between households in the various priority bands on the housing 
register as well as between households both in and 
[...]
d for any of the reasons 

highlighted earlier in 1.3, discussions will take place with the housing 
association or registered provider of the housing. If an LLP is required, this 
will be negotiated with the housing association/registered provider and 
approved by the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Housing and Economic Development.     

 
6. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN 
 
6.1 A key priority within the Place based agenda of the Corporate Plan is to 

improve the supply of new and affordable housing, jobs and community 
facilities to meet current and future need. LLPs have a role to play in 
helping achieve this through the letting of rented housing to delivering 
balanced and mixed communities within new and existing communities.  

 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
  
7.1 Section 166A(6)(b) of the 1996 Housing Act enables local authorities to 

allocate particular accommodation to people of a particular description, 
whether or not they fall within the reasonable preference categories, 
provided that overall the authority is able to demonstrate compliance with 
the requirements of s. 166A(3). This is the statutory basis that allows local 
authorities to adopt Local Lettings Plans for certain parts of the social 
rented stock within their area. 

 
7.2 The authority for delegating functions to Officers is contained in Section 

101 of the Local Government Act 1972 and Section 14 of the Local 
Government Act 2000. 

 
8. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  
8.1 There are no resource implications associated with this report. 

Page 69 of 78



 

9. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
  
9.1 It is recommended that authority be given to the Chief Operating Officer, 

to adopt Local Lettings Plans, in consultation with the Executive Councillor 
for Housing and Economic Development, to allow the timely adoption 
these plans, as required, in particular as new homes are being delivered.  

 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Link to Romans Edge (previo
[...]
 Strategy is 
produced. 

Climate Change Strategy Councillor T D Alban 
Councillor Mrs J Tavener 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 

Neil Sloper 18th October 2020 – The Democratic 
Services Officer (Scrutiny) attended the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny and Local 
Government Association Scrutinising 
Climate Action Webinar on 18th 
September. 
 
Next Step 
The remit for strategy development has 
not been established.  

Flooding Review Councillor Mrs S J Conboy 
Councillor S J Corney 
Councillor I D Gardener 
Councillor D M Tysoe 
Councillor R J West 
 
Compile and review evidence 
(quantitative and qualitative) relating 
to the December 2020 flooding 
events, to: 

1) Understand what happened. 
2) Review the response. 
3) Consider future 

prevention/mitigation. 

Nigel McCurdy 28th January 2021 – The Task and 
Finish Group met and began the review. 
 
Next Steps 
A representative of Cambridgeshire 
County Council will attend the meeting on 
25th February to answer Members 
questions.  
 
Paul Burrows, Environment Agency, will 
attend the meeting on 11th March to 
answer Members questions. 
 

P
age 73 of 78



Strategic Review of 
Markets 

Councillor B S Banks 
Councillor S J Corney 
Councillor J W Davies 
Councillor Mrs A Diaz 
Councillor Ms A Dickinson 
(also the Executive Councillor for 
Operations and Environment, 
Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell) 
 
To conduct a Strategic Review of 
HDC Markets and produce a Vision 
statement and a Strategy. 
 

George McDowell 5th November 2020 – The Panel 
received a report and suggested scoping 
document for the Strategic Review of 
Markets. Members agreed to endorse the 
approach and aims as set out in the 
scoping document and appointed five 
O&S Members to join the Executive 
Councillor for Operations and 
Environment in conducting the Strategic 
Review. 
 
18th February 2021 – The review 
commenced and Members discussed the 
survey. 
 
Next Step 
The next meeting will take place on 23rd 
March. 

Waste Strategy Councillor Ms A Dicki
[...]
rview and Scrutiny. 
 

P
age 77 of 78



22nd October 2020 – The Cabinet 
endorsed the Healthy Open Spaces 
Strategy and 10 year action plan. 

 

P
age 78 of 78


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	5 LETTINGS POLICY REVIEW
	Lettings Policy Review
	Appendix 1 - HDC’s Lettings Policy

	6 LOCAL LETTINGS PLANS - ALCONBURY WEALD AND FUTURE PLANS
	Local Lettings Plans - Alconbury Weald and Future Plans

	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom on
Thursday, 4 March 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor D M Tysoe – Chairman.
Councillors T D Alban, B S Banks, S J Criswell, J W Davies,
Ms A Diaz, Mrs A Dickinson, D A Giles, Mrs S Smith and
Mrs S R Wilson.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor R Fuller.

43

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th February 2021 were approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

44

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations of interest were received.

45

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been prepared by the
Executive Leader for the period 1st March 2021 to 30th June 2021.
Following a query by the Chairman, it was confirmed that the Digital Strategy
would be presented to Members by the end of quarter 1 of 2021/22.

46

URGENT ITEM
COMMITTEE

-

CAMBRIDGESHIRE

COUNTY

COUNCIL

HEALTH

RESOLVED
that Councillor Mrs S R Wilson be appointed as a non-voting co-opted
Member to the Cambridgeshire County Council Health Committee and
that Councillor Mrs S Smith be appointed as the substitute Member.
47

LETTINGS POLICY REVIEW
By means of a report by the Housing Needs and Resources Manager (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Lettings Policy Review was presented
to the Panel. During the introduction it was explained to Members that there are
two specific amendments to the Lettings Policy, these are relating to expartners/spouses of military personnel and local connection through
employment. In addition to this Members were informed that there are several
wording changes in for clarification purposes.

Comments were made by Councillors Smith and Wilson that the Policy reads
well and is clear to follow.
Following a question, from Councillor Diaz, in relation to whether applicants who
require additional support could receive that support during the renewal process,
Members were informed that applicants could receive assistance from a support
worker or a family member so long as they have indicated that they require
support at the point of original application.
In response to a question, from Councillor Alban, on whether the wording could
be clearer in relation to an applicant’s connection with the area via Ministry of
Defence, it was clarified that where it states ‘death was attributable to that
service’, this means death in service.
The Panel
RESOLVED
that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the amended Lettings
Policy.
48

LOCAL LETTINGS PLANS - ALCONBURY WEALD AND FUTURE PLANS
Consideration was given to a report on the Local Lettings Plans – Alconbury
Weald and Future Plans by the Housing Needs and Resources Manager (a copy
of which is appended in the Minute Book). It was explained to the Panel that
where a block of affordable housing is released on a development, the local
lettings plan allows the Council to create a balanced community.
Members were also informed that as it is anticipated that the need for local
lettings plans will become more frequent, it is proposed that in future the
authority to adopt local lettings plans will be delegated to the Chief Operating
Officer in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Housing and Economic
Development.
In response to a question from Councillor Giles, on whether allocating affordable
housing to applicants from lower bands frees up housing elsewhere, the Panel
was informed that it could have that affect but it is not guaranteed.
Councillor Wilson welcomed the local lettings plan and stated that the previous
plan for Bearscroft Farm (Romans Edge) was successful in creating a mixed and
balanced community. In response to Councillor Wilson’s question on how big a
development has to be for a local lettings plan to be developed, the Panel was
informed that the minimum size would be 60 units but there are developments of
less than 60 where a local lettings plan might be appropriate.
Following a query, from Councillor Alban, regarding the opportunities that
Members have to feed into future local lettings plans, it was confirmed that the
decisions will be published on the Notice of Key Executive Decisions which is
published on both Overview and Scrutiny Panel agendas each month.

A concern was raised by Councillor Wilson, in relation to the potential distortion
of the housing waiting lists through the use of local lettings plans, however
Members were reassured that legislation prevents Councils from using local
lettings plans to override the general Lettings Policy. The Panel
RESOLVED
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendation
contained within the report.
49

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work
Programme was presented to the Panel.
A discussion ensued on the Flooding Review and the Panel was informed that
Members of the Flooding Review had held productive discussions with Officers
of Cambridgeshire County Council. Members were informed that several issues
were discussed including clarity of guidance, how to manage the vulnerable and
extra resourcing. The Panel was reminded that the Council are not the lead local
flood authority and that the function lies with Cambridgeshire County Council.

Chairman

